

# **DeKalb County Government**

Manuel J. Maloof Center 1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, Georgia 30030

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2019-3420 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Resolution Status: Preliminary Item

File created: 3/5/2019 In control: Board of Commissioners

On agenda: 5/14/2019 Final action:

Title: Commission District(s): All

CA- Cooperative Agreement for Georgia Microsoft Premier Services: for use by the Department of Innovation and Technology (IT). Consists of piggybacking off the State of Georgia Contract SWC 9999 -SPD-MSFTSVCS-031815 for consulting services, design and implementation of an Active Directory (AD), Office 365 Onboarding Services, and Privileged Access Workstation (PAW) configurations.

Awarded to Microsoft Corporation. Amount Not To Exceed: \$759,566.08.

Indexes:

Attachments: 1. Agenda Notes, 2. Memo to Purchasing - MS AD and PAW Design and Implementation Services, 3.

SOW (DeKalb - Assist for O365 On Boarding) DORV177-130782-149580 (3), 4. SOW (Dekalb - DIAD) DORV177-130782-149580 (6), 5. SOW (Dekalb - PAW) DORV177-130782-149580 (4), 6. LA (DeKalb - DIAD - ADMS -O365 Onboarding - PAWS) DORV177-130783-149580 ..., 7. State of

Georgia SWC 9999-SPD-MSFTSVCS-031815

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/14/2019	1	Board of Commissioners	approved	Pass
4/23/2019	1	OPS-County Operations Committee	recommended for approval.	Pass
4/23/2019	1	Board of Commissioners		
4/16/2019	1	Committee of the Whole	Accepted to the BOC agenda and assigned	

**Purchasing Type:** Cooperative Agreement (CA)

**Public Hearing: YES** □ **NO** ☒ **Department:** Purchasing & Contracting

**AGENDA ITEM:** 

**Commission District(s): All** 

CA- Cooperative Agreement for Georgia Microsoft Premier Services: for use by the Department of Innovation and Technology (IT). Consists of piggybacking off the State of Georgia Contract SWC 9999-SPD-MSFTSVCS -031815 for consulting services, design and implementation of an Active Directory (AD), Office 365 Onboarding Services, and Privileged Access Workstation (PAW) configurations. Awarded to Microsoft Corporation. Amount Not To Exceed: \$759,566.08.

**Information Contact:** Talisa Clark, CPPO

**Phone Number:** (404) 687-2797

#### **PURPOSE:**

The current AD was implemented in 2003 and is no longer supported by Microsoft, nor is it capable of supporting features in the County's current software. This request will allow for upgrades, design and implementation of a new PAWs and an AD system needed to support the County's Office 365, OneDrive and

File #: 2019-3420, Version: 1

directory synchronization requirements.

### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Recommend approval of purchase from SWC 9999-SPD-MSFTSVCS-031815 with:

Microsoft Corporation, One Microsoft Way, Redmond, WA 98052

Amount Not To Exceed: \$759,566.08

### **ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:**

1. Contract Effective Date:March 1, 20162. Contract Expiration Date:June 30, 20193. Amount Spent To Date:\$ 150,390.00

4. Funding: Capital Project & Operating Fund (IT)